PO Box 12050 | Austin, TX 78711 | 800-252-7031 | tdi.texas.gov/wc

Medical Fee Dispute Resolution Findings and Decision General Information

Requester Name

ADAM WEST, DO

Respondent Name
TEXAS MUTUAL INSU

TEXAS MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY

MFDR Tracking Number

M4-23-1630-01

Carrier's Austin Representative

Box Number 54

MFDR Date Received

March 10, 2023

Summary of Findings

Dates of Service	Disputed Services	Amount in Dispute	Amount Due
October 4, 2022	99205	\$413.44	\$0.00
	Total	\$413.44	\$0.00

Requester's Position

"DESIGNATED DR REFERRED TESTING NO PAYMENT RECEIVED."

Amount in Dispute: \$413.44

Respondent's Position

"The health care provider, David West DO, submitted the bill with place of service 02 and modifier 95 indicating telehealth services. In the documentation submitted, on page 1, it references that the injured worker was seen and presented for the orthopedic exam. On the EOB denial, Texas Mutual requested clarifying documentation to support that the examination was performed as a telehealth visit per rule 133.210 (d) and did not receive any additional documentation from the health care provider. Our position is that no payment is due."

Response Submitted by: Texas Mutual Insurance Company

Findings and Decision

<u>Authority</u>

This medical fee dispute is decided according to Texas Labor Code §413.031 and applicable rules of the Texas Department of Insurance, Division of Workers' Compensation (DWC).

Statues and Rules

- 1. 28 Texas Administrative Code (TAC) §133.307 sets out the procedures for resolving medical fee disputes.
- 2. 28 TAC §134.203 sets out the reimbursement guidelines for professional medical services.
- 3. 28 TAC §133.30 sets out the Telemedicine and Telehealth Services.

Denial Reasons

The insurance carrier reduced or denied the payment for the disputed services with the following claim adjustment codes:

- CAC-P12 WORKERS' COMPENSATION JURISDICTIONAL FEE SCHEDULE ADJUSTMENT.
- CAC-W3 IN ACCORDANCE WITH TDI-DWC RULE 134.804, THIS BILL HAS BEEN IDENTIFIED AS A REQUEST FOR RECONSIDERATION OR APPEAL.
- CAC-16 CLAIM/SERVICE LACKS INFORMATION OR HAS SUBMISSION/BILLING ERROR(S)
 WHICH IS NEEDED FOR ADJUDICATION.
- CAC-193 ORIGINAL PAYMENT DECISION IS BEING MAINTAINED UPON REVIEW; IT WAS
 DETERMINED THAT THIS CLAIM WAS PROCESSED PROPERLY.
- DC4 NO ADDITIONAL REIMBURSEMENT ALLOWED AFTER RECONSIDERATION.
- 225 THE SUBMITTED DOCUMENTATION DOES NOT SUPPORT THE SERVICE BEING BILLED. WE WILL RE-EVALUATE THIS UPON RECEIPT OF CLARIFYING INFORMATION.
- 350 IN ACCORDANCE WITH TDI-DWC RULE 134 804, THIS BILL HAS BEEN IDENTIFIED AS A REQUEST FOR RECONSIDERATION OR APPEAL.
- 892 DENIED IN ACCORDANCE WITH owe RULES AND/OR MEDICAL FEE GUIDELINE INCLUDING CURRENT CPT CODE DESCRIPTIONS/INSTRUCTIONS.

Issues

Is the insurance carrier's reduction of payment supported?

Findings

The requestor seeks reimbursement of \$413.44 for professional medical services rendered on October 4, 2022. The insurance carrier reduced the payment amount with reduction codes indicated above. The requestor billed CPT Code 99205 with modifier -95 to indicate that this was a telemedicine visit.

Review of the submitted medical records does not document that the office visit was a telemedicine visit.

Per 28 TAC §133.30 a health care provider may bill and be reimbursed for telemedicine and telehealth services regardless of the geographical area or location of the injured employee. Telehealth and telemedicine services are billed as professional services.

Reimbursement for professional services is established by the Medical Fee Guideline for Professional Services, 28 TAC §134.203.

28 TAC §134.203(b)(1) states in part "For coding, billing, reporting, and reimbursement of professional medical services, Texas workers' compensation system participants shall apply the following: (1) Medicare payment policies, including its coding; billing; correct coding initiatives (CCI) edits; modifiers; bonus payments for health professional shortage areas (HPSAs) and physician scarcity areas (PSAs); and other payment policies in effect on the date a service is provided with any additions or exceptions in the rules."

The CMS Interim Final Rule 19230-01 states, effective March 31, 2020, finds that Medicare changed the reimbursement rates for telemedicine services to health care providers from the facility rate to the non-facility rate.

28 TAC §134.203 (a)(7) states that specific Texas Labor Code provisions and division rules take precedence over conflicting CMS provisions administering Medicare. The division finds no provisions in the Labor Code or its adopted rules that conflict with the CMS Interim Final Rule 19230. As there are no conflicts, the maximum allowable reimbursement (MAR) for telemedicine services provided in the workers' compensation services follow Medicare payment policies. As Medicare reimburses telemedicine services under the non-facility rate per the Interim Final Rule 19230, the division finds that the MAR for telemedicine services is calculated using the non-facility rate.

The DWC concludes that despite failing to document a telemedicine visit, the requestor billed for one. The DWC determines that because the requested services were not documented, the requestor has not demonstrated a need for reimbursement.

Conclusion

The outcome of this medical fee dispute is based on the evidence presented by the requestor and the respondent at the time of adjudication. Though all evidence may not have been discussed, it was considered.

The DWC finds the requester has established that reimbursement of \$0.00 is due.

Order

Under Texas Labor Code §§413.031 and 413.019, DWC has determined the requester is entitled to \$0.00 reimbursement for the disputed services.

-		
	 June 16, 2023	

Authorized Signature

Signature

Your Right to Appeal

Medical Fee Dispute Resolution Officer

Date

Either party to this medical fee dispute has a right to seek review of this decision under 28 TAC §133.307, which applies to disputes filed on or after **June 1, 2012**.

A party seeking review must submit DWC Form-045M, Request to Schedule, Reschedule, or Cancel a Benefit Review Conference to Appeal a Medical Fee Dispute Decision (BRC-MFD) and follow the instructions on the form. You can find the form at www.tdi.texas.gov/forms/form20numeric.html. DWC must receive the request within **20 days** of when you receive this decision. You may fax, mail, or personally deliver your request to DWC using the contact information on the form or the field office handling the claim. If you have questions about DWC Form-045M, please call CompConnection at 1-800-252-7031, Option 3, or email CompConnection@tdi.texas.gov.

The party seeking review of the MFDR decision must deliver a copy of the request to all other parties involved in the dispute at the same time the request is filed with DWC. **Please include a copy of the** *Medical Fee Dispute Resolution Findings and Decision* with any other required information listed in 28 TAC §141.1(d).

Si prefiere hablar con una persona en español acerca de ésta correspondencia, favor de llamar a 512-804-4812.